

□

ITEM NO.18

COURT NO.4

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13285/2006

BUTIRAM Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KIRTAN & ORS. Respondent(s)

(Office Report on Default)

Date: 05/11/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA  
(In Chambers)

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.  
Mrs K.Sharda Devi, Adv.  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Office Report dated 03.10.2012 indicates that counsel for the petitioner has failed to complete the service of notice on Respondent Nos. 4, 9 and 10.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 4 is dead, but counsel for the petitioner has not filed the Death Certificate in respect of Respondent No. 4, instead, he has filed an application seeking exemption from filing the Death Certificate. The said application be listed before the Regular Bench for orders, where the Court may consider whether the application is fit to be allowed or not.

Counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for service of notice on Respondent No. 9 and 10 within a period of four weeks, failing which, the Special Leave Petition shall be treated as dismissed against them.

| (Jayant Kumar Arora)  
|Sr. P.A.

| |(Indu Bala Kapur)  
| |Court Master

|